

No.: 17-2181

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MELANIE KELSAY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MATT ERNST, et al.,

Defendant-Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA
TRIAL COURT JUDGE: HONORABLE JOHN M. GERRARD

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

ABBY OSBORN, #24527
JOY SHIFFERMILLER, #18164
SHIFFERMILLER LAW OFFICE, P.C., L.L.O.
1002 G STREET
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 68508
402-484-7700
402-484-7714 (fax)
abby@shiffermillerlaw.com
joy@shiffermillerlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE-PLAINTIFF

Table of Contents

Summary of the Case and Request For Oral Argument2

Table of Authorities5

Jurisdictional Statement8

Statement of the Issues.....9

Statement of the Case.....10

Summary of the Argument.....19

Argument and Applicable Standard of Review20

I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to hear this appeal as the issues raised by the Appellant are ones of fact, not of law.21

II. The Trial Court applied the appropriate summary judgment standard.22

III. The Trial Court appropriately viewed the facts in light of the non-moving party.....24

IV. The Trial Court applied the appropriate standard of law applicable to

qualified immunity doctrine and summary judgement standards.29

i. When assessing the facts in a light most favorable to the Appellee, the facts alleged show that Ernst conduct violated the Appellee’s constitutional rights.

35

ii. The Plaintiff’s constitutional right to be free from excessive force during an arrest is clearly established.....43

Conclusion46

Certificate of Compliance47

Certificate of Service47

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aaron v. Shelley</i> , 624 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2010)	9, 21
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. (1970).....	28, 31
<i>Alexander v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 64 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..	9, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 31, 34
<i>Bell v. Conopco, Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 1099 (8th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	24, 31, 34
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	9, 22, 24
<i>Clark v. Ware</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (E.D. Mo. 2012), appeal dismissed, 8th Circuit (12-2349) (Aug. 30, 2012)	36
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	26
<i>Craighead v. Lee</i> , 399 F.3d 954 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 472 (2005)	44
<i>Franklin v. Lockhart</i> , 769 F.2d 509, 510 (8th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Ghane v. West</i> , 148 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Goff v. Bise</i> , 173 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	10, 29, 30, 36, 39
<i>Habiger v. City of Fargo</i> , 80 F.3d 289 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1011	

(1996))	32
<i>Haigh v. Gelita USA, Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 464, 468 (8th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Hanig v. Lee</i> , 415 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Heitschmidt v. City of Houston</i> , 161 F.3d 834 (5th Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	30, 31
<i>Howard v. Kan. City Police Dep't</i> , 570 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2009).....	10, 39, 41, 44
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	33
<i>Kahle v. Leonard</i> , 477 F.3d 544 (8 th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Kopec v. Tate</i> , 361 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Kukla v. Hulm</i> , 310 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Littrell v. Franklin</i> , 388 F.3d 578 (8th Cir.2004)	39
<i>LOL Fin. Co. v. Paul Johnson & Sons Cattle Co.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 871, 877-878 (D. Neb. 2010)	27
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990).....	25
<i>Martin v. Heideman</i> , 106 F.3d 1308 (6th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>McCoy v. City of Monticello</i> , 342 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir.2005).....	37
<i>Montoya v. City of Flandreau</i> , 669 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Moore v. Indehar</i> , 514 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2008)	10, 35, 37, 38

Pace v. City of Des Moines, 201 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 20, 33

Pagels v. Morrison, 335 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2003).....20

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 30, 32, 33

Quick v. Donaldson Co., Inc., 90 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1996).....9, 23

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., 530 U.S. 133 (2000)..... 25, 26

Ridout v. JBS USA, LLC, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 12003, 7 (8th Cir. Iowa June 14, 2013).....24

Rothmeier v. Investment Advisors, Inc. 85 F 3d 1382 (8th Cir. 1996)9, 20

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) 29, 31, 32, 43

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372, 378, 127 S. Ct. 1769, 167 L. Ed. 2d 686 (2007)28

Smithson v. Aldrich, 235 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 20, 32, 33

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....30

Tolan v. Cotton, 134 S.Ct. 1861 (2014)..... 10, 24, 25, 31, 34, 35

White v. Smith, 808 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (D. Neb. 2011)9, 28

Widoe v. District No. 111 Otoe County Sch., 147 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 1998)9, 22

Williams v. Com., 147 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 986 (2005)....36

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (a).....34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (c)..... 22, 31
